

No. 15-1672

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

(Full caption commences inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AHOLD U.S.A., INC.; ALBERTSONS LLC; BI-LO LLC; CVS PHARMACY, INC.; THE GREAT ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC TEA COMPANY, INC.; H.E. BUTT GROCERY CO.; HY-VEE, INC.; THE KROGER CO.; MEIJER, INC.; PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS, INC.; RALEY'S INC.; RITE AID CORPORATION; SAFEWAY INC.; SUPERVALU, INC.; AND WALGREEN CO. IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND THE AFFIRMANCE OF THE ORDER ENTERED BELOW

Paul E. Slater
SPERLING & SLATER, P.C.
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 3200
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel: (312) 641-3200
Email: pes@sperling-law.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae CVS Health, Inc.,
Meijer, Inc., Publix Super Markets, Inc.,
Raley's, Inc., and SuperValu, Inc.*

Eric L. Bloom
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL PUDLIN &
SCHILLER
4400 Deer Path Road, Suite 200
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17110
Tel: (717) 364-1003
Email: ebloom@hangley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Rite-Aid Corp. and
BI-LO LLC*

Richard Alan Arnold
William J. Blechman
KENNY NACHWALTER, P.A.
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1100
Miami, Florida 33131-4327
Tel: (305) 373-1000
Email: rarnold@knpa.com
wblechman@knpa.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Ahold U.S.A., Inc.,
Albertsons LLC, The Great Atlantic & Pacific
Tea Company, Inc., H.E. Butt Grocery Co., Hy-
Vee, Inc., The Kroger Co., Safeway Inc. and
Walgreen Co.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF OHIO, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

STATE OF HAWAII,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES, COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED, VISA INC.,

Defendants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Amicus Curiae 1

I. Amex’s NDPs Obstruct Interbrand Price Competition and Block the Pro-Competitive Reforms in the Credit Card Industry 2

A. The Cases Against MasterCard and Visa 3

B. The Cases Against Amex..... 6

II. Amex Failed to Meet Its Burden of Offering Evidence of Procompetitive Effects 10

A. The Burden of Showing a Procompetitive Justification for the NDPs Shifted to Amex 10

B. Other Defects in Amex’s Rule of Reason Analysis..... 17

1. The Government Was Not Obligated to Calculate a Net price to Merchants and Cardholders..... 17

2. Amex’s Proposed Formula for Calculating a Net Price is Patently Incorrect 18

3. As a Matter of Law, an Injury to Competition in One Market Cannot Be Offset by a Benefit to Competition in Another Market 20

4. Neither Harm to Competition Nor Market Power Requires Proof of Amex’s Profit Margin 23

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 27

Capital Imaging Assocs. P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Medical Assocs.,
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 13, 14, 15

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 22

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 17

Geneva Pharmaceutical Tech. Corp. v. Barr Laboratories, Inc.,
386 F.3d 485, 509 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11, 15, 16, 25

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 4, 5

K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.,
61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 13, 14, 15, 23

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co., 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 26

Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. U.S., 343 U.S. 594 (1953) 21

Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 14

Tops Mkt., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc., 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 14

U.S. v. Alcoa, 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)..... 27

U.S. v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 27, 28

U.S. v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 28

U.S. v. Visa USA, Inc., 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 21, 23

Statutes

Durbin Amendment to the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1075, 124 Stat. 1376, 2068 (codified in relevant part at 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2) 10

R.F.C.R. §235 10

Other Authority

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2014) 27

Bork & Sidak, “The Misuse of Profit Margins to Infer Market Power,” 9 J. of Competition & Econ., 51 (2013) 27
